REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY AND RECORD OF ACTION

July 13, 2021

FROM ANDREW GOLDFRACH, Interim Director, Department of Public Health

SUBJECT

Grant Documents and Grant Award Agreement from the California Department of Public Health for the California Perinatal Equity Initiative

RECOMMENDATION(S)

- 1. Approve submission of grant documents to the California Department of Public Health for the California Perinatal Equity Initiative in order to receive funding for the period of July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2023.
- 2. Accept and approve grant award **Agreement No. 21-543** (State Agreement No. 21-10230) from the California Department of Public Health for the California Perinatal Equity Initiative to improve African-American infant and maternal health, in the amount of \$1,960,620, for the period of July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2023.
- 3. Designate the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors, Chief Executive Officer, or Director of the Department of Public Health to execute and submit any subsequent grant documents necessary to receive funding and non-substantive amendments to the grant award agreement, on behalf of the County, subject to review by County Counsel.
- 4. Direct the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors, Chief Executive Officer, or Director of the Department of Public Health to transmit all documents in relation to this grant award to the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors within 30 days of execution.

(Presenter: Andrew Goldfrach, Interim Director, 387-9146)

COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES

Provide for the Safety, Health and Social Service Needs of County Residents. Pursue County Goals and Objectives by Working with Other Agencies and Stakeholders.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

This item does not impact Discretionary General Funding (Net County Cost). The grant award in the amount of \$1,960,620 from the California Department of Public Health (CDPH) for the California Perinatal Equity Initiative does not require a local match. Adequate appropriation and revenue have been included in the Department of Public Health's (DPH) 2021-22 budget and will be included in DPH's 2022-23 recommended budget.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

CDPH, Maternal and Infant Health Branch has provided funding to local health jurisdictions who plan to implement the Perinatal Equity Initiative. The goal of this initiative is to improve African-American infant and maternal health and reduce infant mortality by implementing interventions to reduce preterm birth and low birthweight, and improve maternal health. DPH will use the grant award to provide contracted services and program oversight to ensure activities are

Grant Documents and Grant Award Agreement from the California Department of Public Health for the California Perinatal Equity Initiative July 13, 2021

conducted under the requirements of the Perinatal Equity Initiative scope of work and CDPH Maternal, Child, and Adolescent Division fiscal policies and procedures.

The Perinatal Equity Initiative intends to improve African-American infant and maternal health through objectives/activities that include, but are not limited to, home visitation case management services to women to facilitate increased access and linkage to prenatal care, birth spacing, and life planning services; increase the capacity for fathers to support their partners during pregnancy, childbirth, and parenting; and provide doula services to women prior to, during, and following delivery to improve maternal and infant health outcomes. DPH intends to enter into subcontracts with faith- and community-based organizations to provide services through the Perinatal Equity Initiative. Qualified agencies will be selected through procurement processes and DPH will return to the Board of Supervisors for approval of resultant agreements, as required.

On June 3, 2021, DPH received the grant award agreement (State Agreement No. 21-10230) from CDPH for the Perinatal Equity Initiative, in the amount of \$1,960,620, for the period of July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2023. Approval this item will allow DPH to submit the associated Perinatal Equity Initiative grant documents (including scope of work, budgets, and duty statements), as required by CDPH in order to receive funding and to accept the Perinatal Equity Initiative grant award in the amount of \$1,960,620, for the period of July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2023.

This item is being presented at this time, as this is the first available date following the required operational, fiscal, and legal reviews. Approval at this time will not impact DPH's Perinatal Equity Initiative services or activities.

PROCUREMENT

N/A

REVIEW BY OTHERS

This item has been reviewed by County Counsel (Adam Ebright, Deputy County Counsel, 387-5455) on June 28, 2021; Finance (Paul Garcia, Administrative Analyst, 386-8392) June 24, 2021; and County Finance and Administration (Tanya Bratton, Deputy Executive Officer, 388-0332) on June 28, 2021. Grant Documents and Grant Award Agreement from the California Department of Public Health for the California Perinatal Equity Initiative July 13, 2021

Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors San Bernardino County

APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR)

Moved: Joe Baca, Jr. Seconded: Janice Rutherford Ayes: Col. Paul Cook (Ret.), Janice Rutherford, Curt Hagman, Joe Baca, Jr. Absent: Dawn Rowe

Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD

onell ima ΒY

DATED: July 13, 2021



- cc: PH- Amis w/agree for sign Contractor- C/O PH w/agree File- w/agree
- LA 07/14/2021